Key Issues:

· Businesses are not responsible* for the increased cost of living, and therefore the solution cannot be delivered by them.
· Labour costs make up a far higher proportion of the cost of sales in small business, especially those involved in the provision of services.
· Government is the most material contributor to the cost of doing business: legal costs, insurance, cost of credit, local authority charges, energy, NMW, tax compliance, VAT are all set by Government and cannot be bid downwards by business.
· Every 1% of pay increase for the Public Service being negotiated now costs taxpayers about €240m per annum. Government has promised businesses €250m to meet the increased cost of business (i.e. covering 60% of the workforce). Government is offering Public Service workers a pay increase of 10.25% or approximately €2.5bn. It is clear where priorities lie.   
· Increases in the NMW, or the introduction of a living wage, will not address the cost-of-living issue for employees because:
· In the absence of access to affordable housing, most increases in wages will flow through to increased housing cost.
· The current average monthly rent is €1,823. If we had a €15/hour minimum wage in the morning, 72% of it would be absorbed by the average rental accommodation. 
· Labour cost is a factor of production. The more expensive it becomes, the less of it will be used, especially low/unskilled labour.
· Even ESRI research in January 2022 acknowledges that a 10% increase in the NMW over 3 years caused a reduction of 2.5-3 hours per week for workers in retail & manufacturing.
*However, SMEs contribute to increased consumer goods and services costs by passing on higher costs of labour, energy, VAT, insurance, credit, compliance and regulation.

Action Plan for SMEs:
1. Labour costs are rising faster than consumers and businesses can absorb them. We are not against the concept of a living wage, but increasing the NMW by 12.4% when inflation is 3.9% is unsustainable. Slow down the pace of increase, closer to the annual rate of inflation. 
2. We want businesses to repay their warehoused Revenue debt. But viable businesses that need more than 36 months to do so must be accommodated.
3. The 8.8% employer’s PRSI rate must cover the full NMW, i.e. increase the 11.05% threshold from €441 to €495.30pw.
4. Too many workers have inadequate pension coverage, so Auto-Enrolment must go ahead.
5. If fiscal rules restrict State spending on enterprise and labour training while there is a surplus in the National Training Fund approaching €2bn, then the Training Levy of 1% should be temporarily suspended, and the surplus wound down.
6. For businesses where Government regulates or caps the cost of goods or services, that cap must flex to allow recovery of the increased costs imposed by Government.



General Business Demography:
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Source:
https://www.cso.ie/en/releasesandpublications/ep/p-bd/businessdemography2021/https://www.cso.ie/en/releasesandpublications/ep/p-biidr/businessinireland2021detailedresults/smallandmediumenterprises/


Persons Employed by Sector:
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https://www.cso.ie/en/releasesandpublications/ep/p-biisr/businessinireland2021summaryresults/detailedbusinesssectors/




Wages:
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Source:
https://www.cso.ie/en/releasesandpublications/ep/p-elcq/earningsandlabourcostsq32023finalq42023preliminaryestimates/

Public Private Pay Gap:
Ireland has a bigger gap between public and private sector pay than any country other than Spain and Portugal, where private sector pay is much lower.
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Source:
https://izajolp.springeropen.com/articles/10.1186/s40173-017-0086-0



NMW:
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Change in NMW 2024:
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With the increase in the NMW of €3.1k for one worker, the max ICOB assistance of €5,000 for a business will cover the increase in wage cost for 1.6 workers only.

SMEs are not greatly profitable:
Excluding sole traders from the Revenues corporation tax figures from their 2022 payments and 2021 returns-
· 97,425 (56% of total) made a negative corporation tax return, averaging €-3,500 
· 157,585 (91%) paid €5,136 or less in corporation tax. 
· 165,399 (95%) paid €28,155 or less in corporation tax.
· 168,456 (97%) paid €48,741 or less in corporation tax.
Source:
https://www.revenue.ie/en/corporate/documents/research/ct-analysis-2023.pdf (page 27)


National Debt:
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Source:
https://www.ntma.ie/business-areas/funding-and-debt-management/statistics

Public Sector Pension Liability:
€175.7bn (as at 2021)
Source:
https://assets.gov.ie/280001/e74d6f2b-9753-4853-9051-cdfa545ea010.pdf

Social Welfare Pension Liability:
€270.5bn (as at 2020)
Source:
https://assets.gov.ie/251496/947e1c1b-01e4-4876-9fe9-81e1d79b31c8.pdf
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Percentage of Total

All persons 

engaged size 

classes

2,305,318

100%

Under 10545,717

24%

10-19192,488

8%

20 - 49249,492

11%

50 - 249397,941
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250 and over919,680

40%

Table 4: Persons Engaged (Number) by Size Class and Year1
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2021Percentage of Total

All active enterprises365,766100%

Under 10 persons engaged

338,10092.4%

10-19 persons engaged14,3223.9%

20 - 49 persons engaged8,3922.3%

50 - 249 persons engaged4,0891.1%

250 and over persons engaged

8630.2%

Table 3:  Active Enterprises (Number) by Size Class and Year1
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persons employed

In 2021, Mining & Quarrying accounted for the lowest number of persons employed, at 3,116.

Figure 2.2: Number of persons employed by detailed sector, 2021
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GVA and Turnover by Detailed Sector

In 2021, the Manufacturing sector generated the largest Gross Value Added (GVA), when measured at factor cost, in the Structural Business Economy amounting to €152.2 billion.
It also had the largest turnover amounting to €364.7 billion or aimost €1.5 million per person employed in the sector.

The Information & Communication sector provided the second largest contribution to GVA and turnover in Ireland at €74.1 billion GVA and €256.6 billion tumover. However, with
less persons employed in the sector, the turover per persons employed was higher than Manufacturing at over €1.9 million

The Mining & Quarrying sector generated the least GVA and turnover in 2021 at €0.6 billion and €1.05 billion. The Accommodation & Food sector had the lowest turnover per
amidinaamaialoyed at €0.06 million.
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© Table 2.1 Structural Business Statistics key variables by detailed sector, 2021
Table 2.1 Structural Business Statistics key variables by detailed sector, 2021
Persons. Gross value
Enterprises  employed  Turnover added
No No. €m €m
Mining & quarrying (B) 473 3,116 1,052 554
Manufacturing (C) 18,206 245,561 364,747 152,199
Electricity gas etc (D) 821 1622 12,201 4,207
Water supply etc (E) 1,095 10,964 2,842 628
Construction (F) 70,459 170,446 36,221 8853
Motor trade (G45) 9622 37,346 17,038 2,167
Wholesale trade (G46) 14,265 112,579 128,463 16,867
Retail trade (G47) 24507 233,095 48434 8,707
Transportation & storage (H) 24052 105,690 18,888 4693
Accommodation & food (1) 19,363 166,424 1021 4701
Information & communication (J) 18,533 134280 256,617 74,141
Real estate (L) 17,101 30807 4,499 1,907
Professional, scientific etc (M) 49583 182,657 62,772 2133
Administrative & support (N) 19,711 154,853 42,847 22645
Other services (R92, R93, 595, S96) 21,888 64,146 7017 2,402
Total Business Economy’ 309679 1663586 1013849 326005
Source: CSO Structural Business Surveys
"otals may differ due to rounding.
Open in Excel: Business in Ireland Summary Results 2021 Table 2.1 (XLS 11KB)
Visit Table ANA13 on PxStat
Visit Table AIA30 on PxStat
Visit Table BAA14 on PxStat
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Average weekly earnings by economic sector and other characteristics and quarter - Preliminary estimates

20182019202020212022202320232023

Q3Q3Q3Q3Q3Q2Q3Q4

€€€€€€€€

B-EIndustry875.54883.24890.24945.34970.621,042.991,024.791,054.66

FConstruction796.07804.64818.03869.54920.83900.39928.02943.85

GWholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles566.53597.26605.19629.32645.48673.53676.52678.95

HTransportation and storage818.45833.22780.66778.36850.90890.41850.71872.25

IAccommodation and food services368.18376.82387.95403.83421.93432.25440.23437.37

JInformation and communication1,175.921,241.451,270.401,335.881,493.831,554.551,525.191,576.26

K-LFinancial, insurance and real estate1,056.701,090.201,119.871,154.701,211.931,336.211,244.441,294.87

MProfessional, scientific and technical activities901.37948.00906.671,031.241,034.481,118.991,107.111,124.74

NAdministrative and support services 575.02607.68624.16682.17685.32714.50701.94754.55

OPublic administration and defence945.47966.73978.471,006.191,020.171,112.231,098.501,113.40

PEducation857.76865.60901.01961.73947.24946.03987.291,003.07

QHuman health and social work715.26727.10758.21809.06826.43858.30885.07887.6

R-SArts, entertainment, recreation and other service activities493.43494.22518.58552.44563.11608.66623.04649

All Sectors742.75769.14794.89837.61867.63911.01907.72921.81

Public Sector Premium:

681.70709.30731.11773.44811.49852.59843.40863.5329%

960.14972.76997.241,050.481,058.981,105.711,125.921,112.29

586.35608.02625.73655.49688.26730.52734.76760.3746%

684.16706.26738.28780.57807.14849.85826.13827.1834%

871.79900.75923.61971.48999.941,041.041,042.151,048.046%

Private sector

NACE Principal Activity

Public/Private Sector1

Public sector2

Size of Enterprise

Less than 50 employees

50-250 employees

Greater than 250 employees
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Year201020112012201320142015201620172018201920202021202220232024

NMW €/hr8.65      7.65      8.65      8.65      8.65      8.65      9.15      9.25      9.55      9.80      10.10    10.20    10.50    11.30        12.70      

weekly337.35298.35337.35337.35337.35337.35356.85360.75372.45382.2393.9397.8409.5440.7495.3

Increase0.0%-11.6%13.1%0.0%0.0%0.0%5.8%1.1%3.2%2.6%3.1%1.0%2.9%7.6%12.4%
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31/12/202301/01/2024

NMW €/hr:11.3012.70

NMW €/wk440.70495.30

PRSI @ 8.8%38.7838.81

PRSI @ 11.05%6.00

Weekly gross:479.48540.11

Annual Gross:24,933.04             28,085.62               

Weekly increase in NMW60.63

Annual increase in NMW:3,152.58                  
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Statistics

FUNDING AND DEBT

Composition of Debt MANAGEMENT

> CashBalance
> Debt
> Debt Interest

Gross National Debt at End-December 2023

Exchequer Funding Needs and
Sources
> Mauwrity Profile

€148.36n (615%) Government Bonds
€41.4bn (17.6%) EU Loans inc. SURE

o

O €19.8bn(8.%) State Savings Procucts

©  €17.4bn(7.4%) Short Term Paper €234'5bn
o
o

€5.4bn (23%) Other Medium and Long Term Debt
€6.3bn (2.7%) Borrowing from Ministerial Funds

This information is also available to download in Excel v
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